Shares during the period commencing six months prior to the date of this joint

announcement;

(e) there are no convertible securities, warrants or options in respect of the Shares held,

controlled or directed by the Offeror or Offeror Concert Parties;

(f) neither the Offeror nor the Offeror Concert Parties have entered into any

outstanding derivative in respect of the securities in the Company; and

(g) neither the Offeror nor the Offeror Concert Parties have borrowed or lent any

relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) in the

Company.

As at the date of this joint announcement, the Scheme Shares, comprising 147,149,308

Shares, represent approximately 28.79% of the issued Shares.

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this

joint announcement and immediately upon the Scheme becoming effective (assuming no

new Shares will be issued prior thereto).

– 13 –

Shareholder

As at the date of this joint

announcement

Immediately upon the Scheme

becoming effective

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of the issued

share capital of

the Company

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of the issued

share capital of

the Company

Offeror (1) 17,267,000 3.38% 164,416,308 32.17%

Offeror Concert Parties

Shares held not subject to Scheme

— Creator Holdings Limited (2) 203,445,407 39.81% 203,445,407 39.81%

— Genesis Capital Group Limited (2) 143,212,531 28.02% 143,212,531 28.02%

Sub-total 346,657,938 67.83% 346,657,938 67.83%

Shares held subject to Scheme

— Mr. OEI and Mrs. OEI Valonia Lau (3) 11,154,987 2.18% — —

— Mr. OEI Tjie Goan (3) 11,834,513 2.32% — —

— Mr. LEE Shiu Yee, Daniel (4) 7,200 0.00% — —

— Mr. WONG Jake Leong, Sammy (4) 6,986,269 1.37% — —

Sub-total 29,982,969 5.87% — —

Sub-total: Offeror and Offeror Concert Parties 393,907,907 77.07% 511,074,246 100.00%

Disinterested Scheme Shareholders 117,166,339 22.93% — —

Total 511,074,246 100.00% 511,074,246 100.00%

Notes:

(1) The Offeror is ultimately beneficially owned as to 50% by Mr. OEI and as to the remaining 50% by

his wife, Mrs. OEI Valonia Lau.

(2) Each of Creator Holdings Limited and Genesis Capital Group Limited is ultimately beneficially

wholly-owned by Mr. OEI.

(3) Mr. OEI and his wife, Mrs. OEI Valonia Lau, being the ultimate beneficial joint owners of the

Offeror, are Offeror Concert Parties. Mr. OEI Tjie Goan is the father of Mr. OEI and, therefore

deemed to be an Offeror Concert Party and his Shares are held through a BVI company. The

22,989,500 Shares held by Mr. OEI and his wife, Mrs. OEI Valonia Lau, and Mr. OEI Tjie Goan will